In 2016, the Group only has transactional currency exposures of 0.98% (2015: 0.71%) of its total

revenue that is valued in currencies other than the units' functional currency. Since most of the

Group’s businesses are opertated in China mainland, the estimated influence of fluctuation of

foreign currency is insignificant; therefore, the Group hasn’t carried out large amount of hedging

to reduce the risk.

Equity instruments investment price risk

The Group is exposed to equity price risk arising from individual equity investments classified as

available-for-sale investments (Note V 10) as at 31 December 2016. The Group’s listed

investments are listed on the Shanghai stock exchanges and valued at quoted market prices at the

end of the reporting period. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to every 5% change

( based on the carrying amount as at the end of reporting period) in the Group’s net profit and fair

value of the equity investments, with all other variables held constant, based on their carrying

amounts at the end of the reporting period.

Carrying amount of
equity investments

Change in fair
value

Increase/

(decrease) in net

profit

Increase/(decrease) in
equity

2016
Shanghai- Available for

sale
253,115,000.00 5% 12,655,750.00 12,655,750.00

Shanghai- Available for

sale
253,115,000.00 (5%) (12,655,750.00) (12,655,750.00)

2015

Shanghai- Available for

sale

351,450,000.00 5% 17,572,500.00 17,572,500.00

Shanghai-

Available-for-sale

351,450,000.00 (5%) (17,572,500.00) (17,572,500.00)

Chongqing Changan Automobile Company Limited 2016 Annual Report

190

4. Capital management

The main goal of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that the ability of continuous

operation, and maintain a healthy capital ratios in order to support business development, and to

maximize shareholder value.

The Group manages the capital structure and adjusts it with the change of economy trend and the

risk feature of the assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group can rectify

dividend distribution, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. The Group is not subject